discussion with shareholders.

During the year, the Chief Executive
Officer and the Chief Financial Officer
met with institutional investors after
the announcement of the preliminary
and interim results. Additional
meetings were arranged during the
year by the Group’s brokers Numis
Securities Limited and finnCap
Limited. Feedback arising from these
meetings was communicated to the
Board and the Company Secretary
also reports to the Board if there is
feedback from other shareholders.

Stephen Vaughan, as Senior
Independent non-executive Director, is
available to shareholders if they wish to
raise any matters that contact through
the normal channels of non-executive
Chairman, Chief Executive Officer,
Chief Financial Officer or Company
Secretary has failed to resolve or for
which such contact is inappropriate.

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 2017 21

Substantial shareholders

As at 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017 (being the latest practicable date before the publication of the report) the
Company had been notified of the following significant interests in its Ordinary, voting share capital:

31 March 2017
Number

31 March 2017
%

30 June 2017
Number

26 May 2017
%

Coltrane Asset Management LP 21,231,691 14.26 22,231,961 14.93

Kestrel Partners LLP 17,001,468 11.42 19,662,913 13.21

Mr John Stanislas Albert Radziwill 14,909,662 10.02 14,909,662 10.02

Schroder Investment Management 13,348,327 8.97 13,348,237 8.97

Slater Investments 8,954,221 6.02 8,905,307 5.98

Mr Richard Griffiths 8,542,965 5.74 8,648,435 5.81

Commerzbank AG 5,975,494 4.01 4,855,859 3.26

Eugenia II Investment Holdings 4,746,043 3.19 5,540,495 3.72

Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Mgt 3,265,703 2.19 2,939,756 1.97

Hargreave Hale 3,253,249 2.19 2,527,794 1.70

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
CONTINUED

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 201722

Remuneration Committee

The Remuneration Committee
comprises David Payne (Chairman),
Stephen Puckett, Jon Kempster,
Stephen Vaughan and Tony Weaver
(until his exit date). The Committee
makes recommendations to the
Board, within agreed terms of
reference, on the remuneration
and other benefits, including
bonuses and share options, of the
executive Directors. In considering
the remuneration for the year,
the Committee consulted with
the executive Directors about its
proposals. The Board sets the
fees payable to the non-executive

[…]

Borrowings falling due within one year were reclassified to the current liabilities caption (£523k).

A corporation tax receivable was not recorded (2016: £531k), and an increase to the deferred tax liability (2016: £356k)
was recognised as a result of these other adjustments being recorded.

The forensic review identified certain costs relating to the year ended 31 March 2016 and 31 March 2015 as not having
been recorded at the relevant period end. However some of these costs had already been accrued for and therefore
needed to be reversed to avoid double counting. This adjustment resulted in a reduction of trade creditor and accrual
balances (2016: £2,500k), along with associated cost of sales and operating expenses balances.

The accounting misstatements are discussed on pages 9-11 of the financial performance review. The impact of the prior
year adjustments on the Group's income, equity and cash flows arising from the restatement exercise are summarised on
pages 77-81.

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 201776

28 Error restatement

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Income – for the year ended 31 March 2016

As previously
reported

Error
restatement

Restated
2016

£000 £000 £000

Revenue 109,526 (7,163) 102,363

Cost of sales (45,050) 496 (44,554)

Gross profit 64,476 (6,667) 57,810

Operating expenditure (56,037) (6,717) (62,756)

Adjusted EBITDA* 25,844 (11,464) 14,380

Depreciation (5,825) 531 (5,294)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles (5,548) (468) (6,016)

Non-recurring costs (4,591) (2,089) (6,680)

Share-based payments (1,441) 105 (1,336)

Operating profit/(loss) 8,439 (13,385) (4,946)

Finance costs (995) (199) (1,194)

Profit /(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation 7,444 (13,584) (6,141)

Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities (2,188) 4,134 1,946

Profit /(loss) for the year (attributable to owners
of the parent)

5,256 (9,451) (4,195)

* �Adjusted EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation of acquired intangibles, non-recurring costs and
share based payments.

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 2017 77

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet – as at 31 March 2016

As previously
reported

Forensic
Review

India
Consolidation

Other

Restated
2016

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment 28,669 (497) 56 (2,202) 26,026

Intangible assets 92,285 - 21 1,885 94,191

120,954 (497) 77 (317) 120,217

Current assets

Inventories - 497 - (68) 429

Trade and other receivables 35,762 (1,555) 435 (3,604) 31,038

Corporation tax receivable - - 531 531

Cash and short term deposits 8,492 (8,492) - - -

44,254 (9,550) 435 (3,141) 31,998

Total assets 165,208 (10,047) 512 (3,458) 152,215

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Called up share capital 146 - - - 146

Share premium account 63,667 - 63,667

Capital redemption reserve (9,454) - (9,454)

Reserves 43,099 (14,856) 399 (1,314) 27,328

Total equity 97,458 (14,856) 399 (1,314) 81,687

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 1,940 - 1,940

Borrowings 31,912 (523) 31,389

Deferred tax liability 5,139 (2,375) (10) 356 3,110

38,991 (2,375) (10) (167) 36,439

Current liabilities

Overdraft - 3,991 (21) - 3,970

Trade and other payables 26,570 3,193 144 (2,500) 27,407

Borrowings 1,855 - - 523 2,378

Provisions 334 - - - 334

28,759 7,184 123 (1,977) 34,089

Total liabilities 67,750 4,809 113 (2,144) 70,528

Total equity and liabilities 165,208 (10,047) 512 (3,458) 152,215

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 201778

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet – as at 31 March 2015

As previously reported Error restatement Restated 2015

£000 £000 £000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment 23,397 233 23,630

Intangible assets 82,572 (2,069) 80,503

105,969 (1,836) 104,133

Current assets

Inventories - - -

Trade and other receivables 18,350 (1,876) 16,474

Corporation tax receivable - -

Cash and short term deposits 3,199 96 3,295

21,549 (1,780) 19,769

Total assets 127,518 (3,616) 123,902

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Called up share capital 145 - 145

Share premium account 62,668 - 62,668

Capital redemption reserve (9,454) - (9,454)

Retained Earnings 41,378 (4,413) 36,965

Total equity 94,737 (4,413) 90,324

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 489 - 489

Borrowings 9,412 - 9,412

Deferred tax liability 1,631 (1,600) 31

11,532 (1,600) 9,932

Current liabilities

Overdraft - - -

Trade and other payables 18,542 2,367 20,909

Corporation tax payable 1,488 30 1,518

Borrowings 1,033 - 1,033

Provisions 186 - 186

21,249 2,397 23,646

Total liabilities 32,781 2,393 33,578

Total equity and liabilities 127,518 (3,616) 123,902

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 2017 79

Reconciliation of Consolidated Cash Flow – for the year ended 31 March 16

As previously
reported

Error
Restatement

Restated
2016

£000 £000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit /(Loss) before taxation 7,444 (13,585) (6,141)

Net finance expense 995 200 1,195

Operating loss 8,439 (13,385) (4,946)

Depreciation and amortisation 11,373 (63) 11,310

Non-recurring items 4,591 2,089 6,680

Share based payments 1,441 (105) 1,336

Operating cash flow before non-recurring costs and
movements in working capital

25,844 (11,464) 14,380

Non-recurring costs and NI on share based payments (3,066) (2,015) (5,081)

Operating cash flow before movements in working capital 22,778 (13,479) 9,299

Decrease (increase) in inventories - (429) (429)

Decrease (increase) in trade and other receivables (17,412) 5,956 (11,456)

(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables 10,716 (9,883) 833

Cash generated from operations 16,082 (17,835) (1,753)

Corporation tax received - (244) (244)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 16,082 (18,079)   (1,997)

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired (19,348) 5,571 (13,777)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (9,030) 872 (8,158)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (28,378) 6,443 (21,935)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid to shareholders (5,806) - (5,806)

Interest paid (927) (200) (1,127)

Drawdown on revolving credit facility 23,323 (723) 22,600

Proceeds of issue of shares less costs of issue 1,000 - 1,000

Net cash inflow from financing activities 17,590 (923) 16,667

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,294 (12,559) (7,265)

Opening cash and cash equivalents (as restated) 3,199 96 3,295

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,294 (12,559) (7,265)

Effect of exchange rates - -

Cash and cash equivalents 8,492 (12,462) (3,970)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 201780

Reconciliation of Earnings per share – for the year ended 31 March 16

Previously
reported 2016

Error
restatement

Restated
2016

£000 £000 £000

Statutory earnings 5,256 (9,451) (4,195)

Tax charge / (credit) 2,188 (4,134) (1,946)

Amortisation of acquired intangibles 5,548 5 5,553

Share based payments 1,441 (105) 1,336

Non-recurring costs 4,591 2089 6,680

Adjusted earnings before tax 19,024 (11,596) 7,428

Notional tax charge at standard rate of 21% (3,805) 2,435 (1,560)

Adjusted earnings 15,029 (9,161) 5,868

Weighted average number of shares in issue 145,223,982 145,223,982

Weighted dilutive effect of options and warrants in issue 8,090,152 8,090,152

Diluted weighted average number of shares in issue 153,314,134 153,314,134

Statutory diluted and basic earnings per shares 3.62p (2.89)p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 10.48p 4.04p

Adjusted diluted earnings per share 9.93p 3.83p

Redcentric | Report and Accounts 2017 81

29 Business combinations – in the year ended 31 March 2016

29.1 Acquisition of Calyx
On 10 April 2015, Redcentric completed the acquisition of Calyx Managed Services Ltd (“Calyx”) for an enterprise